

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW HARRINGTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES M. COLEMAN
JASON D. FRIEDMAN
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH
& PROPHETE LLP
12500 Fair Lakes Circle,
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22033

STEVEN B. KATZ
Counsel of Record
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH
& PROPHETE LLP
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 909-7775
skatz@constangy.com

Counsel for Respondent

120771



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. Statutory and Procedural Background	5
2. Factual and Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. There Is No Mature or Entrenched Split Among the Circuits.....	7
II. The Decision Below Faithfully Applies Rule 4 And <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i>	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Absolute Consulting, Inc.,</i> 2023 WL 3138043 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2023)	8, 9
<i>Aiuto v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 2039946 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2020)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.,</i> 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Dahl v. Petroplex Acidizing, Inc.,</i> 2024 WL 22087 (D.N.M. Jan. 2, 2024)	8
<i>Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc. v. Waters,</i> No. 21-1192 (June 6, 2022)	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	11
<i>Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 42 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2022)	1, 3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fischer v. FedEx Corp.,</i> No. 22-396 (Mar. 6, 2023)	8

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Organization,</i> 606 U.S. 1 (2025).....	3, 11	
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,</i> 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	5	
<i>Johnson v. Walmart Inc.,</i> 57 F.4th 677 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4	
<i>Kimble v. Opteon Appraisal, Inc.,</i> 712 F. Supp. 3d 379 (W.D.N.Y. 2024)	8	
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	4	
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	4	
<i>Martinez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 F.Supp.3d 386 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	9	
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.,</i> 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4	
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC,</i> 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021).....	1, 7, 9	
<i>Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.,</i> 113 F.4th 718 (7th Cir. 2024)	1, 8, 9	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	4
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.,</i> 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022)	1, 9, 13

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	6
Anti-Terrorism Act	3, 11
Fair Labor Standards Act § 216(b).....	2, 10
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	5
Rule 4	3, 4, 6, 10
Rule 4(k)	9, 11
Rule 4(k)(1)(A)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 6, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5
--------------------------	---

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Emmy Freedman, <i>9th Circ. Limits Cracker Barrel Collective To In-State Workers</i> , LAW360 (July 2, 2025), https://www.law360.com/ articles/2359995/9th-circ-limits-cracker- barrel-collective-to-in-state-workers	4
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, ch. 6, § 6.37(i)(1) (11th ed. 2019) (ebook)	3
